View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk brought to you by fCORE

provided by Universiti Teknologi MARA Institutional Repository

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SERVICE QUALITY, DOCTORS’
COMMUNICATION QUALITY AND
PATIENT SATISFACTION IN KPJ
SELANGOR SPECIALIST HOSPITAL

AZURA AHMAD ZAHDI
NIZMAN HADI NOR HASHIM

SHARIFAH ARINA SYED MHD
HANAFIAH

MBA

January 2020


https://core.ac.uk/display/328805002?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to understand the relationship between service
quality, doctors’ communication quality and patient satisfaction in KPJ Selangor
Specialist Hospital. A scale comprising of 21 items of service quality, 15 items of
doctors’ communication quality and 9 items of patient satisfaction in a hospital were
developed based on literature review. A total of 240 questionnaires were distributed to
outpatients in KPJ Selangor and 222 questionnaires were collected (response rate of
92.5%). The data collected were analysed using SPSS version 23. The data analysis
showed that the five dimensions of service quality (tangibles, responsiveness,
reliability, assurance and empathy) is reduced into three new dimensions (Accuracy,
Competency and Appeal) while doctors’ communication quality is reduced into two
new dimensions (Approach and Interaction). Accuracy, Appeal and Interaction have
statistically significant relationship with patient satisfaction p=0.000 (p<0.05). The
new model explains 74.2% of variance in our dependent variable which is patient
satisfaction. Limitations of the study include that the results of this study is only
applicable to KPJ Selangor Specialist Hospital and does not reflect the situation in
other KPJ Hospitals or other private healthcare providers and certainly not the public
hospitals. Nonetheless, the study provides valuable insights into the patient
satisfaction dimensions in a Malaysian context and how those dimensions affected
patient’s overall satisfaction. Hospitals, in general, can use the study findings to

measure and improve their operational performance.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah SWT for the strengths and His blessing in
completing this thesis. This thesis has been kept on track and been seen through to
completion with the support and encouragement of numerous people including our
well-wishers, our families and friends. At the end of our thesis we would like to thank
everyone who made this thesis possible and an unforgettable experience for us. To
express our gratitude to all those who have contributed in many ways to the success of

this study and made it an unforgettable experience for us.

First of all we pay our gratitude to our supervisor Assoc. Prof. Dr. Abdul
Rahman Rahim for the guidance, careful reading and constructive comments. His
timely and efficient contribution has helped us shaped this into its final form and we
express our sincerest appreciation for his assistance in any way that we may have
asked. We also wish to thank Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School (AAGBS) and
the staffs of the faculty for providing us with an academic base, which has enabled us

to take up this study.

We are particularly grateful to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nooraini M.D Sheriff for her
worthy contribution during our second semester for Business Research Method
subject. Special thanks, tribute and appreciation to the rest of the individuals whose
name do not appear here who have contributed to the successful completion of this
study. Again, we would like to thank everyone who have supported and helped us
during our Masters study.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background of the Study

1.3 Background of the Company
1.4  Statement of the Problem
1.5  Research Objectives

1.6 Research Questions

1.7 Scope of the Study

1.8  Significance of the Study
1.9 Definition of Terms

1.10 Summary

1.11  Arrangement of the Dissertation

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Patient Satisfaction
2.2.1 Concept of Patient Satisfaction
2.2.2 Significance of Patient Satisfaction
2.2.3 Factors Influencing Patient Satisfaction
2.2.4 Variable Related to the Study

Page

~N Ol R e

11
11
12
13
16
16

18
19
19
19
23
24



2.3

2.4

2.5
2.6
2.7

Service Quality

2.3.1 Concept of Service Quality

2.3.2 Service Quality and Patient Satisfaction

Doctors’ Communication Quality

2.4.1 Concept of Doctors’ Communication Quality

2.4.2 Doctors’ Communication Quality and Patient Satisfaction
Theoretical Framework of the Study

Academic Construct

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6
3.7

Introduction

Research Design

3.2.1 Purpose of Study

3.2.2 Type of Investigation

3.2.3 Extent of Researcher Interference

3.2.4 Study Setting

3.2.5 Unit of Analysis

3.2.6 Time Horizon

Data Collection Method

Population, Sample Size and Sampling Method

Research Instrument

3.5.1 Measurement of Studied Variables
3.5.1.1 Patient Satisfaction Measurement
3.5.1.2 Service Quality Measurement
3.5.1.3 Doctors’ Communication Quality Measurement
3.5.1.4 Reliability of Studied Variables

Data Collection Procedure

Data Analysis

3.7.1 Data Screening

3.7.2 Test of Normality

3.7.3 Descriptive Analysis

3.7.4 Factor Analysis

25
25
28
31
31
32
35
36
36

37
37
37
37
38
38
38
38
39
39
43
43
43
45

50
50
52
52
53
53
53





