UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SERVICE QUALITY, DOCTORS' COMMUNICATION QUALITY AND PATIENT SATISFACTION IN KPJ SELANGOR SPECIALIST HOSPITAL

AZURA AHMAD ZAHDI NIZMAN HADI NOR HASHIM SHARIFAH ARINA SYED MHD HANAFIAH

MBA

January 2020

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to understand the relationship between service quality, doctors' communication quality and patient satisfaction in KPJ Selangor Specialist Hospital. A scale comprising of 21 items of service quality, 15 items of doctors' communication quality and 9 items of patient satisfaction in a hospital were developed based on literature review. A total of 240 questionnaires were distributed to outpatients in KPJ Selangor and 222 questionnaires were collected (response rate of 92.5%). The data collected were analysed using SPSS version 23. The data analysis showed that the five dimensions of service quality (tangibles, responsiveness, reliability, assurance and empathy) is reduced into three new dimensions (Accuracy, Competency and Appeal) while doctors' communication quality is reduced into two new dimensions (Approach and Interaction). Accuracy, Appeal and Interaction have statistically significant relationship with patient satisfaction p=0.000 (p<0.05). The new model explains 74.2% of variance in our dependent variable which is patient satisfaction. Limitations of the study include that the results of this study is only applicable to KPJ Selangor Specialist Hospital and does not reflect the situation in other KPJ Hospitals or other private healthcare providers and certainly not the public hospitals. Nonetheless, the study provides valuable insights into the patient satisfaction dimensions in a Malaysian context and how those dimensions affected patient's overall satisfaction. Hospitals, in general, can use the study findings to measure and improve their operational performance.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah SWT for the strengths and His blessing in completing this thesis. This thesis has been kept on track and been seen through to completion with the support and encouragement of numerous people including our well-wishers, our families and friends. At the end of our thesis we would like to thank everyone who made this thesis possible and an unforgettable experience for us. To express our gratitude to all those who have contributed in many ways to the success of this study and made it an unforgettable experience for us.

First of all we pay our gratitude to our supervisor Assoc. Prof. Dr. Abdul Rahman Rahim for the guidance, careful reading and constructive comments. His timely and efficient contribution has helped us shaped this into its final form and we express our sincerest appreciation for his assistance in any way that we may have asked. We also wish to thank Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School (AAGBS) and the staffs of the faculty for providing us with an academic base, which has enabled us to take up this study.

We are particularly grateful to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nooraini M.D Sheriff for her worthy contribution during our second semester for Business Research Method subject. Special thanks, tribute and appreciation to the rest of the individuals whose name do not appear here who have contributed to the successful completion of this study. Again, we would like to thank everyone who have supported and helped us during our Masters study.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
AUT	HOR'S I	DECLARATION	i
	TRACT		ii
ACK	iii		
		CONTENTS	iv
	OF TAI		viii
	OF FIG		ix
LIST	OF ABI	BREVIATIONS	X
СНА	PTER O	NE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introdu	action	1
1.2	Backgr	round of the Study	1
1.3	Backgr	round of the Company	5
1.4	Statem	ent of the Problem	7
1.5	Researc	ch Objectives	11
1.6	Research Questions		11
1.7	Scope of the Study		11
1.8	Significance of the Study		12
1.9	Definition of Terms		13
1.10	Summary		16
1.11	Arrang	rement of the Dissertation	16
СНА	PTER T	WO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introdu	action	18
2.2	Patient	19	
	2.2.1	Concept of Patient Satisfaction	19
	2.2.2	Significance of Patient Satisfaction	19
	2.2.3	Factors Influencing Patient Satisfaction	23
	2.2.4	Variable Related to the Study	24

2.3	Servic	ce Quality	25	
	2.3.1	Concept of Service Quality	25	
	2.3.2	Service Quality and Patient Satisfaction	28	
2.4	Docto	ors' Communication Quality	31	
	2.4.1	Concept of Doctors' Communication Quality	31	
	2.4.2	Doctors' Communication Quality and Patient Satisfaction	32	
2.5	Theor	etical Framework of the Study	35	
2.6	Acade	emic Construct	36	
2.7	Summ	nary	36	
CHA		THREE: METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introd	luction	37	
3.2		rch Design	37	
	3.2.1	Purpose of Study	37	
	3.2.2	Type of Investigation	37	
	3.2.3		38	
	3.2.4	, ,	38	
	3.2.5	·	38	
	3.2.6	Time Horizon	38 39	
3.3		ta Collection Method		
3.4	Popul	ulation, Sample Size and Sampling Method		
3.5	Resea	rch Instrument	43	
	3.5.1	Measurement of Studied Variables	43	
		3.5.1.1 Patient Satisfaction Measurement	43	
		3.5.1.2 Service Quality Measurement	45	
		3.5.1.3 Doctors' Communication Quality Measurement	48	
		3.5.1.4 Reliability of Studied Variables	50	
3.6	Data (Collection Procedure	50	
3.7	Data Analysis			
	3.7.1	Data Screening	52	
	3.7.2	Test of Normality	53	
	3.7.3	Descriptive Analysis	53	
	3.7.4	Factor Analysis	53	